Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Amit Bhardwaj (84377-36655)

House No.-2A, Cheema Nagar (Extension), Meethapur Road, Jalandhar

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o MC, Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority

O/o MC, Company Bagh Chowk, Jalandhar

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1005 of 2019

Present: Nobody present.

ORDER

- 1. The appellant filed an appeal on 13.03.2019 in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing.
- 2. Both the parties are absent without any intimation to the Commission, which shows no regard to the notice of Commission.
- 3. After going through the documents placed on record, both the parties are advised / directed to represent this case in person or through his representative on next date of hearing and/or file a written reply to clear the facts of this case failing to which the case would be decided on merit basis.
- 4. The case is adjourned to 10.07.2019 at 11.00 AM for further proceedings.
- 5. Announced in the Court; copy of order, be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 18.06.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Gagandeep Singh (98145-10030)

House No. 8/42,Near Saggu Ice Factory, Old Mandi Mullanpur, Distt. Ludhiana-141101

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Director General School Education, Punjab Vidya Bhawan, PSEB, Block-E, V Floor, Phase-VIII, SAS Nagar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Director General School education, Punjab Vidya Bhawan, PSEB, Block-E, V Floor, Phase-VIII, SAS Nagar

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1007 of 2019

Present: Sh. Gagandep Singh, the appellant present in person.

Sh. Parveen Kaur, Assistant State Project Director (ASPD) (9646058442)

present as respondent PIO.

<u>ORDER</u>

- 1. The appellant filed an appeal on 13.03.2019 in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing.
- 2. Sh. Parveen Kaur, ASPD states that requisite information has been provided as per rule of RTI Act.
- 3. Sh. Gagandep Singh, the appellant pointed out deficiencies verbally to the respondent during the hearing.
- 4. After going through the documents placed on record, the respondent PIO is directed to provide point wise requisite information and/or file point wise written reply satisfying the RTI application, failing to which action under section 20(i) of RTI would be initiated against the respondent PIO.
- 5. The case is adjourned to **10.07.2019 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings.
- 6. Announced in the Court; copy of order, be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 18.06.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Ms. Renu Jain (94179-38979)

W/o Sh. S.P. Garg, #12, Preet Vihar, Opposite GNDU, Amritsar

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o DEO (SE), Amritsar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Circle Education Officer, Jalandhar

Jalandhar Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1013 of 2019

Present: Nobody present.

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The appellant filed an appeal on 13.03.2019 in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing.

2. Appellant is absent for today's hearing but an email has been received in the Commission from email id renu.garg29@gmail.com on 16.06.2019 mentioning therein that requisite information has not been received till date. This email is considered an taken on record.

Respondent is absent without any intimation to the Commission, which shows no regard to the notice of Commission.

4. After going through the documents placed on record, the respondent PIO is also directed to provide requisite information and/or written reply satisfying the RTI application to the complainant through registered post failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI would be initiated against the respondent PIO. Both the parties are also advised / directed to represent this case in person or through his representative on next date of hearing and/or file a written reply to clear the facts of this case failing to which the case would be decided on merit basis.

5. The case is adjourned to 10.07.2019 at 11.00 AM for further proceedings.

6. Announced in the Court; copy of order, be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 18.06.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Pawan Kumar (78141-77770)

S/o Sh. Roshan Lal, Mohan Lal Street No. 3, Sri Muktsar Sahib

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o DPI (SE), Mohali

First Appellate Authority

O/o DPI (SE), Mohali Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1021 of 2019
Date of Institution: 14.03.2019
Date of Decision: 18.06.2019

Present: Sh. Pawan Kumar, the appellant present in person.

Sh. Charanjeet Singh, SA (98555-88870) present on the behalf of respondent

PIO.

<u>ORDER</u>

- 1. The appellant filed an appeal on 14.03.2019 in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing.
- 2. Sh. Charanjeet Singh, SA handed over requisite information to the appellant during the hearing and submitted a copy of it to the Commission which is taken on record.
- 3. Sh. Pawan Kumar, the appellant is satisfied with the information received during the hearing.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is found the requisite information stands supplied and appellant is satisfied with it, therefore, no further action is required in this case and hence this instant appeal case is **disposed of and closed**.
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 18.06.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Hariom Jindal

C 37, Kitchlu Nagar, Ludhiana-141001

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o DEO, Sarv Siksha Abhiyan, Mini Secretariat, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o DEO, Sarv Siksha Abhiyan, Mini Secretariat, Ludhiana.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1029 of 2019 Date of Institution: 14.03.2019 Date of Decision: 18.06.2019

Present: Sh. Sukhwinder Singh, present on the behalf of appellant.

Sh. Major Singh, LA (98782-78109) present on the behalf of respondent PIO.

ORDER

- 1. The appellant filed an appeal on 14.03.2019 in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing.
- 2. Sh. Major Singh, LA states that requisite information has already been sent to the appellant on 27.05.2019.
- 3. Sh. Sukhwinder Singh, the representative of appellant states that provided information is not certified. Further he states that information is also incomplete as point no. 2 and 3 of RTI application is pending.
- 4. Sh. Major Singh, LA states that point no. 2 is in questioning form which cannot be provided and point 3 relates with point 2 which too cannot be provided. He further assures the representative of appellant before the Commission that he will make the information certified and requested the Commission to close the case.
- 5. Sh. Sukhwinder Singh, the representative of appellant agreed on this.
- 6. On the mutual consent of both the parties and examining the case file, it is found the requisite information stands supplied and therefore no further action is required in this case and hence this instant appeal case is **disposed of and closed**.
- 7. The appellant also has liberty to approach the Commission, if the respondent fails to provide the certified information as mentioned above in this order.
- 8. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 18.06.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sanjiv Kumar (98558-11913)

S/o S. Bachna Ram, R/o Boha, Ward No. 9, Tehsil Budlada, Distt. Mansa

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Secretary, School Education, Punjab, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

O/o Secretary, School Education, Punjab, Chandigarh

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1033 of 2019
Date of Institution: 15.03.2019
Date of Decision: 18.06.2019

Present: Nobody present on the behalf of appellant.

Sh. Tejinder Singh, SA (98149-36247) present along with Sh. Manish Bansal,

Clerk (73554-31301) on the behalf of respondent PIO.

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The appellant filed an appeal on 15.03.2019 in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing.

2. Appellant is absent for today's hearing but an email has been received in the Commission from email id sanjeevboha77@gmail.com on 16.06.2019 mentioning therein that requisite information has not been provided by the respondent PIO. This email is taken on record.

3. Sh. Tejinder Singh, SA states that requisite information has already been sent to the appellant on 19.03.2019 through registered post and also submitted a copy of said registered post along with a covering letter to the Commission during the hearing, which are taken on record.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is found the requisite information has been sent to the appellant and the respondent has submitted valid evidences for this and hence the instant appeal case is decided on merit basis to be **disposed of and closed**.

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 18.06.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Kailash Chand (98558-11913)

S/o S. Bachna Ram, R/o Boha, Ward No. 9, Tehsil Budlada, Distt. Mansa

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Secretary, School Education, Punjab, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

O/o Secretary, School Education, Punjab, Chandigarh

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1034 of 2019
Date of Institution: 15.03.2019
Date of Decision: 18.06.2019

Present: Nobody present on the behalf of appellant.

Sh. Tejinder Singh, SA (98149-36247) present along with Sh. Manish Bansal,

Clerk (73554-31301) on the behalf of respondent PIO.

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The appellant filed an appeal on 15.03.2019 in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing.

2. Appellant is absent for today's hearing but an email has been received in the Commission from email id kailashboha@gmail.com on 16.06.2019 mentioning therein that requisite information has not been provided by the respondent PIO. This email is taken on record.

3. Sh. Tejinder Singh, SA states that requisite information has already been sent to the appellant on 14.06.2019 through registered post and also submitted a copy of said registered post along with a covering letter and copy of requisite information to the Commission during the hearing, which are taken on record.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is found the requisite information has been sent to the appellant and the respondent has submitted valid evidences for this and hence the instant appeal case is decided on merit basis to be **disposed of and closed**.

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 18.06.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Ms. Renu Gupta (98558-11913) W/o Sh. Sanjiv Kumar S/o S. Bachna Ram, R/o Boha, Ward No. 9, Tehsil Budlada, Distt. Mansa

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o Secretary, School Education, Punjab, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

O/o Secretary, School Education, Punjab, Chandigarh

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1035 of 2019

Versus

Present: Nobody present on the behalf of appellant.

Sh. Charanjeet Singh, SA (98555-88870) present along with Sh. Gurvinder

Singh, Clerk (769679-99594) on the behalf of respondent PIO.

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The appellant filed an appeal on 15.03.2019 in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing.

2. Appellant is absent for today's hearing but an email has been received in the Commission from email id renuguptaboha@gmail.com on 16.06.2019 mentioning therein that requisite

information has not been provided by the respondent PIO. This email is taken on record.

3. Sh. Charanjeet Singh, SA requsted for an adjournment to provide requisite information to

the appellant.

4. On the request of respondent and after going through the documents placed on record, the

respondent PIO is given one opportunity along with directions to provide requisite

information and/or written reply satisfying the RTI application to the appellant through

registered post, and present the copy of receipt of said registered post before the

Commission on next date of hearing failing to which action under section 20(i) of RTI would

be initiated against the respondent PIO.

5. The case is adjourned to 10.07.2019 at 11.00 AM for further proceedings.

6. Announced in the Court; copy of order, be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 18.06.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Parveen Kohli (98884-00134)

S/o Sh. Swadesh Kohli, R/o House No. 451/2, College Road, Jagraon, Distt. Ludhiana

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o SMO (Veterinary), Civil Hospital, Jagroan, Distt. Ludhiana

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Director, Animal Husbnadry, Ludhiana

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1037 of 2019

Present: Nobody present on the behalf of appellant.

Dr. Paramdeep Singh Walia, Veterinary officer cum APIO (98157-29291) present

as respondent PIO.

ORDER

 The appellant filed an appeal on 15.03.2019 in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing.

 Appellant is absent for today's hearing but an email has been received in the Commission from email id <u>parveenkohli01971@gmail.com</u> on 18.06.2019 mentioning therein that requisite information has not been provided by the respondent PIO. This email is taken on record.

- 3. Dr. Paramdeep Singh Walia, APIO states and submits a written reply vide their reference no. 2132 dated 13.06.2019 signed by Deputy Director, Animal Husbandry, Ludhiana along with supporting documents mentioning therein that requisite information that relates with point no. 3 has been provided to the appellant vide their letter no. 4665 dated 26.10.2018. Further it is added therein that requisite information that relates with point no. 1, 2, 4, 5 & 6 relates with the office of Chief Executive Officer (CEO), Zila Parishad, Ludhiana. It is also added that CEO and Deputy CEO, Zila Parishad Ludhiana has been intimated in this regard to provide information so that it may be provided to the appellant
- 4. After hearing the respondent and after going through the documents placed on record, it is observed that PIO O/o Chief Executive Officer (CEO), Zila Parishad, Ludhiana has an important role and therefore be impelaed as necessary party in this case and hence copy of this order along with a copy of RTI request be sent to PIO O/o Chief Executive Officer (CEO), Zila Parishad, Ludhiana with directions to represent this case in person or through his/her representative(s) on next date of hearing.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



- 5. <u>PIO O/o Chief Executive Officer (CEO), Zila Parishad, Ludhiana</u> is also directed to provide pending requisite information and/or written reply satisfying the RTI application that relates with point no. 1, 2, 4, 5 & 6 to the appellant through registered post, and present the copy of receipt of said registered post before the Commission on next date of hearing failing to which action under section 20(i) of RTI would be initiated against the respondent PIO.
- 6. The case is adjourned to 10.07.2019 at 11.00 AM for further proceedings.
- 7. Announced in the Court; copy of order, be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 18.06.2019 Sd/-(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

Public Information Officer

(Regd. Post) O/o Chief Executive Officer (CEO)

Zila Parishad, Ludhiana.

Encl. (Copy of RTI application)

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasbir Singh (98882-96107)

Village Bholapur, Jhabewal, P.O. Ramgarh, District Ludhiana.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o SDM, Shahkot, Distt. Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority

O/o SDM, Shahkot, Distt. Jalandhar

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1052 of 2019
Date of Institution: 18.03.2019
Date of Decision: 18.06.2019

Present: Nobody present on the behalf of appellant.

Ms. Meera, Superintendent (95920-00023) present as respondent PIO.

ORDER

- The appellant filed an appeal on 18.03.2019 in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing.
- 2. Appellant is absent for today's hearing.
- 3. Ms. Meera, Superintendent handed over copy of requisite information and/or written reply satisfying the RTI application to the Commission, which is taken on record. He further assures that said copy of requisite information and/or written reply is also sent to the appellant and requested the Commission to close this case.
- 4. On assurance of respondent and examining the case file, it is found the requisite information is satisfactory and stands supplied and hence the instant appeal case is decided on merit basis to be disposed of and closed.
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/Chandigarh (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
Dated: 18.06.2019 State Information Commissioner

Note: After the hearing was over Sh. Jasbir Singh, the appellant appeared before the Commission and is apprised of the above said order. On the request of appellant the copy requisite information and/or written reply (on record) is supplied to appellant.

Chandigarh Dated: 18.06.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasbir Singh (98882-96107)

Village Bholapur, Jhabewal, P.O. Ramgarh, District Ludhiana.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o SDM, Garhshankar, Distt. Hoshiarpur

First Appellate Authority

O/o SDM, Garhshankar,

Distt. Hoshiarpur Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1055 of 2019

Present: Nobody present on the behalf of appellant.

Sh. Shaukeen Singh, ASDA (94641-50656) is present on the behalf of

respondent PIO.

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The appellant filed an appeal on 15.03.2019 in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is

fixed for hearing.

2. Appellant is absent for today's hearing.

3. Sh. Shaukeen Singh, ASDA states and submits a letter with their reference no. 15 dated

04.09.2018 signed by APIO O/o SDM, Garhshankar addressed to appellant demanding

therein documentation fee of Rs 2086/-. He further stated that the appellant has not

deposited the said documentation fee therefore the information has been provided. The

letter is taken on record

4. After hearing the respondent and going through the documents placed on record, the

appellant is given one opportunity along with an advice to deposit the documentation fee

demanded of Rs 2086/- (as mention above) to respondent's office so that respondent may

provided him requisite information by the next date of hearing, failing to which the case

would be decided on merit basis.

5. The case is adjourned to 10.07.2019 at 11.00 AM for further proceedings.

6. Announced in the Court; copy of order, be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh

Dated: 18.06.2019

Sd/-(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

Note: After the hearing was over Sh. Jasbir Singh, the appellant appeared before the Commission and is apprised of the above said order. On the request of appellant the copy of above said letter (demanding documentation fee of Rs 2086/-) is supplied to appellant.

Chandigarh Dated: 18.06.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Raman Goyal S/o Sh. Sham Lal R/o Opposite Dana Mandi, Raikot-Ludhiana (94641-35924)

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer O/o Principal, S.S.S.M.S.

P.A.U. Ludhiana

First Appellate Authority O/o Principal, S.S.S.M.S.

fixed for hearing.

P.A.U. Ludhiana Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1106 of 2019

Present: Sh. Raman Goyal, the appellant present in person.

Sh. Sanjeev Thappar, Principal (98146-51847) is present as respondent PIO.

ORDER

1. The appellant filed an appeal on 19.03.2019 in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is

2. Sh. Raman Goyal, the appellant states that requisite information has not been provided till

date.

3. Sh. Sanjeev Thappar, Principal states that report (that relates with requisite information)

after finding facts and figures has been submitted to O/o DEO Ludhiana and added that DEO, Ludhiana is having the custody of report at this instant and requested the Commission

to implead DEO, Ludhiana as necessary party in this case.

4. After hearing both the parties and after going through the documents placed on record, it is

observed that PIO O/o DEO, Ludhiana has an important role and therefore be impelaed as

necessary party in this case and hence copy of this order along with a copy of RTI request

be sent to PIO O/o DEO, Ludhiana with directions to represent this case in person or

through his/her representative(s) on next date of hearing.

5. PIO O/o DEO, Ludhiana is also directed to provide requisite information and/or written reply

satisfying the RTI application, to the appellant, by next date of hearing, failing to which

action under section 20(i) of RTI would be initiated against the respondent PIO.

6. The case is adjourned to 10.07.2019 at 11.00 AM for further proceedings.

7. Announced in the Court; copy of order, be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 18.06.2019

Sd/-(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) **State Information Commissioner**

Public Information Officer

(Regd. Post) O/o DEO, Ludhiana. Encl. (Copy of RTI application)